
 
 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Meeting 
 

Cabinet 
 
 
Date: 
 

Wednesday 10 February 2021 

Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: 
 

Being held virtually by Microsoft Teams. The public can listen to a 
live stream here: 
http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc 
 

 
 
For further information or enquiries please contact: 
Caroline Lovelock- 01264 368014 
clovelock@testvalley.gov.uk 
 

Legal and Democratic Service 
Test Valley Borough Council, 

Beech Hurst, Weyhill Road, 
Andover, Hampshire, 

SP10 3AJ 
www.testvalley.gov.uk 

 
 
This is formal notice under The Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) 
(Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012 that part of this 
meeting may be held in private because the agenda and reports for the meeting may 
contain exempt information under Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government 
Act 1972 (as amended) and that the public interest in withholding the information 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing it. 
 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION SCHEME 

If members of the public wish to address the meeting they should notify the 
Legal and Democratic Service at the Council's Beech Hurst office by noon 

on the working day before the meeting. 

 

http://www.audiominutes.com/p/player/player.html?userid=tvbc
http://www.testvalley.gov.uk/


 
 

 
Membership of Cabinet 

 
MEMBER  WARD 
 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Bourne Valley 

Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-Chairman) Blackwater 

Councillor P Bundy Chilworth, Nursling & Rownhams 

Councillor D Drew Harewood 

Councillor M Flood Anna 

Councillor I Jeffrey Mid Test 

Councillor A Johnston Mid Test 

Councillor T Tasker Andover Romans 

 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021



 
 

 
Cabinet 

 
Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
AGENDA 

 
The order of these items may change as a result of members 

of the public wishing to speak 
 
 
 

1   Apologies 
 

 

2   Public Participation 
 

 

3   Declarations of Interest 
 

 

4   Urgent Items 
 

 

5   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 
 

 

6   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee held on the 20 January 2021 
 

5 - 6 

7   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021/22 
 

7 - 46 

 Finance 
To consider the Council’s revenue budget and Council tax 
proposals for 2021/22.  

 

 

8   Capital Programme Update - 2020/21 to 2022/23 
 

47 - 60 

 Finance 
To consider the Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 
2022/23.  

 

 

9   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/22 
 

61 - 81 

 Finance 
To consider the Treasury Management and Annual 
Investment Strategies for 2021/22.  

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021



 
 

 

10   Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 2025/26 
 

82 - 96 

 Finance 
To consider the Capital Strategy for 2020/21 – 2025/26.  

 

 

11   Exclusion of the Public 
 

97 - 98 

 The following item is confidential. 
 

 

12   Valley Housing Matters 
 

99 - 116 

 Finance 
To consider Valley Housing Matters.  

 

 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021



 Recommendations of Overview & Scrutiny Committee 

 
 
6.1 Overview & Scrutiny Committee –  20 January 2021 
 
6.1.1 Review of Armed Forces Covenant 

Consideration was given to a report by the Lead Member of the Armed Forces 
Covenant panel, Councillor Matthews who gave a brief insight into the review of the 
Armed Forces Covenant with particular reference to Test Valley’s obligations, 
commitment and identifying best practice. 

At its meeting of 11 December 2019, OSCOM reviewed and endorsed a scoping 
document to support a review of the Council’s commitment to the Armed Forces 
Covenant, in turn enabling the lead member for Armed Forces to work with officers 
to develop a forward plan for undertaking the review. As part of this scoping report, 
Overview and Scrutiny approved the establishment of a panel group to work with the 
lead member on progressing this area of work. 

The panel was chaired by Cllr Matthews and also included Cllr Borg-Neal, Cllr 
Burley, Cllr Donnelly, Cllr C Dowden, Cllr Hamilton and Cllr Warnes. As a result of 
the review, the panel have developed an evidence base to support future 
development of the Armed Forces Covenant in Test Valley.  This evidence base has 
led the panel to three key recommendations with an onward work plan highlighting a 
number of detailed ambitions. 

The panel considers that TVBC are currently meeting their promise made under the 
Armed Forces Community Covenant. However, opportunities have been identified to 
improve communication with partner organisations and lead on a more inclusive 
approach to supporting the Armed Forces communities within Test Valley. The 
recommendations made in the report support these findings and propose ways to 
start engaging in the opportunities identified. 

Members discussed the following: 

 The Civilian/military forum to look at engaging with neighbouring authorities with 
regards to housing and to include links to point service personnel to the relevant 
authority. 

 Councillor Matthews will circulate the number of service personnel living in Test 
Valley. 

 The forum will be integrated into the Test Valley Partnership. 

 Available grants will be advertised on the Forces Gateway Single Point of 
Contact (SPOC) once it is created on the TVBC website. 

 The special relationship with the Nepalese community.  The forum should look at 
what assistance and support the community requires. 

The Chairman thanked Councillor Matthews and the panel members and officers for 
all their hard work in producing a very informative report. 
 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 5

ITEM 6



Recommended to Cabinet: 
 
1. That a Civilian/military forum is created to take forward the action plan – 

Subsumed and intrinsically linked to the Test Valley Partnership. The 
composition of which will include the various professional and authority 
representatives from each topic in the report below. Additionally, Army 
Welfare Service and garrison wellbeing officers, alongside CTP and/or 
RFEA, where appropriate. 

 

2. That a Forces Gateway Single Point of Contact (SPOC) is created on the 
TVBC website - enabling all information, advice and signposting for all 
the applicable services, including links to housing, community 
engagement, health, education, business, local Forces charities and 
potential available grants. 

 

6.1.2 Budget Strategy Update 

Councillor Lodge, Lead Member for the Budget Panel reported that the panel had 
met on the 11 January 2021 where the panel considered the present budget and the 
future budget for 2021/22. 

The coronavirus implications for the current year has had an impact on the budget 
resulting in a budget pressure of around £1.8m. The Government has recently 
announced a scheme to help with Council Tax Support scheme losses and it was 
anticipated that the Council will receive around £95,000.  Savings from Services 
have been identified in the region of £600k making a total revenue pressure of 
£1.2m in 2020/21. 

The forecast impact of the pandemic in 2021/22 from loss of income and additional 
expenditure, balanced against government grants will leave a revenue pressure of 
around £770k. It is expected that this will be funded from reserves. 

With new budget savings and pressures identified, additional income taken into 
account and updated figures following the announcement of the provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement, the budget gap is estimated to be £577k. 

The budget for 2021/22 will be considered by Cabinet on 10 February and by 
Council on 26 February. 

The Head of Finance and Revenues reported that the forecast for business rates 
income which the Council retains indicates that it is likely that there will be more 
income retained than previously expected.  If this is confirmed then this will exceed 
the budget gap of £577k. 
 
Recommended to Cabinet: 

That Cabinet notes that Overview and Scrutiny Committee received and 
approved a Budget Update and endorsed the work undertaken to deliver a 
Budget for 2021/22. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 6



 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Revised Forecast for 2020/21 as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 
to the report be approved. 

2. That the Savings Options, Income Generation Proposals, Revenue 
Pressures and Covid-19 impacts as set out in Annexes 2 – 5 to the 
report be approved. 

3. That subject to recommendation 2 above and taking due regard of the 
Head of Finance & Revenues’ comments in Annex 9, the budget for 
2021/22 as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 be approved. 

4. That subject to recommendations 2 and 3 above, the revenue estimates 
for each Service contained in Annex 8 to the report be approved. 

5. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2021/22 of £9,573,702 be approved. 

6. That a Special Expenses Levy of £333,348 be made in respect of the area 
of Andover to cover the cost of maintaining burial grounds, sports 
grounds and playgrounds. 

7. That a general precept of £7,492,556 be levied for the year 2021/22. 

8. That the Medium Term Forecast contained in Annex 7to the report be 
noted. 

9. That a Band D Council Tax excluding Parishes and Special Expenses of 
£148.91 in 2021/22 be approved – an increase of £2.50 on 2020/21 levels. 

10. That a draw of £18,700 from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve, 
as detailed in paragraph 4.7, be approved. 

11. That a draw of £141,700 from the Budget Equalisation Reserve, as 
detailed in paragraph 4.11, be approved. 

12. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance & Revenues in 
consultation with the Leader, Finance Portfolio Holder and the Chief 
Executive to make changes to the budget following Cabinet to take 
account of new issues, changes to figures notified by Parish Councils or 
any late changes in the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 
Recommendation to Council. 
 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 7

ITEM 7



SUMMARY:  

 This report presents proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for 
the financial year 2021/22. 

 The report takes into account the previous budget information and options for 
changes in service delivery that were presented to the Cabinet in December 
2020 and January 2021. 

 The headline financial figures in the report are :- 

 Band D Council Tax (excluding Parishes and Special Expenses) to be 
increased by £2.50 to £148.91. 

 Revenue savings proposals totalling £197,000 – Annex 2. 

 Income Generation proposals totalling £111,500 – Annex 3. 

 Additional spending pressures on services of £622,000 – Annex 4. 

 Net pressures due to COVID on services of £1.049M – Annex 5. 

 The final recommendations arising from this meeting for the Budget and 
Council Tax for 2021/22 will be considered by Council on 26 February 2021. 

1 Introduction 

1.1 The Cabinet considered the Budget Strategy for 2021/22 in December 2020. 
The report showed a best, middle and worst case scenario of the budget gap 
the Council expected to face for 2021/22. 

1.2 An update of the budget forecast was presented to Cabinet in January 2021 in 
light of the provisional Local Government Finance Settlement and further work 
that had been carried out to identify the savings necessary to balance the 
budget for 2021/22. 

1.3 This report presents the proposals for the 2021/22 Revenue Budget and 
Council Tax to be considered at this meeting before a final recommendation is 
made to Council. 

2 Background  

2.1 This report deals with the overall revenue budget and council tax for the 
Borough for the 2021/22 financial year.  The key issue that needs to be 
considered is how to set a balanced budget with due regard to:- 

 The estimated cost of pro
[...]
of Finance & Revenues 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 46



 Capital Programme Update – 2020/21 to 2022/23 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the revised estimates and financing for the 2020/21 to 2022/23 Capital 
Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 
 

SUMMARY:  

 This report updates Councillors on the progress of the existing 2020/21 Capital 
programme and includes forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 It also provides an update on projects where the timetable has changed from that 
currently approved, in particular where projects are expected to slip from the 
current year. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year 
usually in May, November and February. 

1.2 The last update was presented on 2 December 2020 and gave details of the 
overall expenditure and financing of the Capital Programme for 2020/21 to 
2022/23. 

1.3 This report provides an update on the Capital Programme presented to that 
meeting and also examines how the costs of the proposed new programme 
will be financed. 

2 Background  

2.1 It is always difficult to assess accurately the cost, timescale and progress of a 
project when an initial bid is made. This is exacerbated by the fact that bids 
are often made a year before a project is expected to commence and before 
exact costs have been agreed. 

2.2 As a result of this the timing and total cost of the approved Capital 
Programme is constantly changing. 

2.3 All capital budget holders have been asked to review the projects under their 
control. The objective is to provide an up to date assessment of the latest 
estimate for the total cost and timescale for each project. 

2.4 Major changes to schemes need to be reported in accordance with the 
schedule of limits in the Council’s Financial Regulations. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 47

ITEM 8
[...]
ry Management Strategy Statement and Annual 
Investment Strategy 2021/22 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2021/22 as set out in the report be approved. 

2. That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy, as shown in paragraph 
4.4 be approved. 

3. That the Prudential Indicators as set out in Annex 1to the report be 
approved. 

 
Recommendation to Council 

 

SUMMARY:  

 This report presents the Treasury Management and Annual Investment 
Strategies of the Council and has been produced in accordance with the latest 
statutory requirements and relevant codes of practice. 

 Borrowing costs are currently limited to the interest payable on long-term 
borrowing on PWLB loans, which have been used to fund various initiatives as 
defined in this strategy. There is no additional borrowing expected in this 
strategy. 

 The major objectives of the Treasury Management Strategy for 2021/22 are: 

 To manage effectively and control the risks associated with treasury 
management activities. 

 To invest prudently having regard to the security and liquidity of investments 
and the predictability of returns. 

 To aim to achieve the optimum return on investments commensurate with the 
proper levels of security, liquidity and protection of capital. 

1 Introduction  
 
Background  

 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which broadly means 
that cash raised during the year will meet cash expenditure. Part of the 
treasury management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately 
planned, with cash being available when it is needed. Surplus monies are 
invested in low risk counterparties or instruments commensurate with the 
Council’s low risk appetite, providing adequate liquidity before considering 
investment return. 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 61

ITEM 9



 Another function of the treas
[...]
 its cash surpluses. 

10 Resource Implications 

10.1 There are no direct resource implications arising from this report. However, 
the restrictions on the types of investment that can be used identified in this 
report will have an effect on the return on investments that the Council can 
expect to achieve in the year. 

11 Equality Issues  

11.1  There are no equality matters arising from this report. 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 77



12 Consultation 

 The Council’s treasury advisors, Link Asset Services, have been consulted in 
the preparation of this report. 

13 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation  

 This report presents the Council’s Treasury Management strategy for 
2021/22. Whilst largely unchanged from the 2020/21 strategy, it sets out the 
criteria within which cash surpluses can be invested and how external 
borrowing will be managed should the Council choose to take on debt in the 
year.  

 The report and annexes show how the Council plans to minimise its risks to 
the current economic climate by stipulating creditworthiness requirements on 
lenders and limiting the maximum amount available to be invested at any one 
time. 

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

None 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 2 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio:  Finance) Councillor M Flood 

Officer: Simon Skeates Ext: 8817 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 10 February 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 78



ANNEX 1 

            

                     PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 

 

PRUDENTIAL INDICATOR 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23 2023/24 

EXTRACT FROM BUDGET £'000 £'000 £'000 £'000 £’000 

 Actual Forecast Estimate Estimate Estimate 

Capital Expenditure 7,798 14,504 14,647 203 1,600 

        

Ra
[...]
.30 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.40 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.50 1.60 1.60 1.60 1.60

Capital Economics 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 1.70 - - - - -

T
est V

alley B
orough C

ouncil - C
abinet - 10 F

ebruary 2021

P
age 81



  
Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 2025/26 

 
 
Report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
 
 

Recommended:  

That the updated Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2025/26 to the report be 
approved. 
 
Recommendation to Council 
 

SUMMARY:  

 The Capital Strategy sets out the framework within which all Council capital 
expenditure is approved, monitored and financed. The CIPFA Prudential Code 
requires that it be updated annually. 

 This report provides an update of the existing Capital Strategy and includes 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 

1 Introduction  

1.1 The approval of a Capital Strategy is an annual requirement under the revised 
CIPFA Prudential Code 2018. The Code requires that councils should have in 
place a strategy that sets out the long term context in which capital 
expenditure and investment decisions are made, giving due consideration to 
both risk and reward and the impact resulting from those decisions.  

1.2 As local authorities become increasingly complex and diverse it is important 
that those charged with governance understand the long term context in 
which investment decisions are made and the financial risks to which the 
council is exposed. 

1.3 The objectives of the Capital Strategy are to: 

 Provide an overview of the governance process for approval and 
monitoring of capital expenditure; 

 Provide a longer term view of planned capital expenditure 

 Provide expectations around debt and use of internal borrowing to support 
capital expenditure 

 Define the authority’s approach to commercial activities including due 
diligence and risk appetite 

 Define the available knowledge and skills of the authority in relation to 
capital investment activities 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 
[...]
r if resource is not available to deal with 
matters in a timely way. Examples of where external advice is used include 
agency, valuation, building surveying and planning work. The Council also has 
internal building surveying resource in Property and Asset Management to 
advise on construction, repair and maintenance and statutory compliance 
matters across its investment and operational properties. 

12.5 The Council’s asset valuations for its financial statement are prepared by 
internal and external valuers with an agreed rolling programme of valuations 
for the whole Council property portfolio. All investment properties are valued 
on an annual basis. 

13 Conclusion and reasons for recommendation 

13.1 The Capital Strategy highlights in para. 6.8, the need to consider funding 
options for future expenditure as currently the forecasted expenditure creates 
a funding gap. 

13.2 The main drive of the strategy is to ensure that future capital expenditure is 
prudent, sustainable and affordable.  

13.3 Regular reviews will be carried out to identify potential assets for disposal in 
order to generate capital receipts.  

 

Background Papers (Local Government Act 1972 Section 100D) 

N/A 

Confidentiality   

It is considered that this report does not contain exempt information within the 
meaning of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, and can 
be made public. 

No of Annexes: 0 File Ref: N/A 

(Portfolio: Finance ) Councillor M.Flood 

Officer: Laura Berntsen Ext: 8204 

Report to: Cabinet Date: 10 February 2021 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 96



 

 Exclusion of the Public  

 
 
Recommended: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matter on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
 
Valley Housing Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 
  

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 97

ITEM 11



 

 

 

This page is intentionally left blank 

 

Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - 10 February 2021

Page 98


	Agenda
	6 Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 20 January 2021
	Text1

	7 Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021/22
	Text1
	Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021 22 - Annexes 1 to 7
	Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021 22 - Annex 8
	Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021 22 - Annex 9

	8 Capital Programme Update - 2020/21 to 2022/23
	Text1
	Capital Programme Update – 2020 21 to 2022 23 - Annex 1
	Capital Programme Update – 2020 21 to 2022 23 - Annex 2

	9 Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021/22
	Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021 22 - Annex 1
	Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment Strategy 2021 22 - Annex 2

	10 Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 2025/26
	Text1

	11 Exclusion of the Public



Minutes of the meeting


 
Test Valley Borough Council - Cabinet - Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 

263 
 

Minutes of the Cabinet 
of the Test Valley Borough Council 

Held virtually by Microsoft Teams  
Wednesday 10 February 2021 at 5.30 pm 

 
Attendance: 
Councillor P North (Chairman) Councillor N Adams-King (Vice-

Chairman) 
Councillor P Bundy 
Councillor D Drew 
Councillor M Flood 
 

Councillor I Jeffrey 
Councillor A Johnston 
Councillor T Tasker 

 
Also in attendance 
Councillor I Andersen 
Councillor D Baverstock 
Councillor Z Brooks 
Councillor T Burley 
Councillor J Burnage 
 

Councillor D Coole 
Councillor A Dowden 
Councillor C Dowden 
Councillor N Matthews 
 

 
 

372   Public Participation 

 
There was no public participation. 
 
 

373   Declarations of Interest 

 
Councillor Tasker declared a Personal Interest in item 12 ‘Valley Housing Matters’ 
as her husband is a Director of Valley Housing Limited.  She left the meeting prior to 
the consideration of that item. 
 
 

374   Urgent Items 

 
There were no urgent items to consider. 
 
 

375   Minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 

 
Resolved: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 13 January 2021 be confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
264 

 

376   Recommendations of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held on the 
20 January 2021 

 
Review of Armed Forces Covenant 
 
The Leader invited Councillor Matthews, Lead Member for the Overview and 
Scrutiny Review of the Armed Forces Covenant Panel to introduce the item. 
 
Councillor Matthews thanked the panel members and officers for their support.  The 
review had involved a number of organisations including the military, education and 
health authorities, welfare, charities, other local authorities and community groups.  
The report covered the main topics of housing, community engagement, health, 
business and transition.  The review had highlighted that there were areas of 
engagement which required a better approach, particularly communication which 
would greatly enhance the support for the military community.   
 
The review report has been very well received by other local authorities.  The report 
has been distributed to 11 Brigade, the Military Administrative Unit for the area, as 
well as Surrey County Council, military champions and covenant champions around 
the south and the Ministry of Defence. The feedback that has been received has 
been very complimentary and a benchmark for other local authorities.  
 
Resolved: 
 
1. That a Civilian/military forum is created to take forward the action plan – 

Subsumed and intrinsically linked to the Test Valley Partnership. The 
composition of which will include the various professional and authority 
representatives from each topic in the report below. Additionally, Army 
Welfare Service and garrison wellbeing officers, alongside CTP and/or 
RFEA, where appropriate. 
 

2. That a Forces Gateway Single Point of Contact (SPOC) is created on the 
TVBC website - enabling all information, advice and signposting for all 
the applicable services, including links to housing, community 
engagement, health, education, business, local Forces charities and 
potential available grants. 

 
Budget Strategy Update 
 
Resolved: 
 
That Cabinet notes that Overview and Scrutiny Committee received and 
approved a Budget Update and endorsed the work undertaken to deliver a 
Budget for 2021/22. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
265 

 

377   Revenue Budget and Council Tax Proposals 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which presented 
the proposals for the final Revenue Budget and Council Tax for the financial year 
2021/22. The report took into account the previous budget information and options 
for changes in service delivery that were presented to the Cabinet in December 2020 
and January 2021. 
 
The Cabinet had considered the Budget Strategy for 2021/22 in December 2020. 
The report showed a best, middle and worst case scenario of the budget gap the 
Council expected to face for 2021/22.  An update of the budget forecast was 
presented to Cabinet in January 2021 in light of the provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement and further work that had been carried out to identify the savings 
necessary to balance the budget for 2021/22. 
 
The report was the culmination of a process that started in the summer of 2020. It 
showed the savings and additional income that has been identified to enable the 
Council to propose a balanced budget for 2021/22.  
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 

1. That the Revised Forecast for 2020/21 as set out in Column 3 of Annex 1 
to the report be approved. 

2. That the Savings Options, Income Generation Proposals, Revenue 
Pressures and Covid-19 impacts as set out in Annexes 2 – 5 to the 
report be approved. 

3. That subject to recommendation 2 above and taking due regard of the 
Head of Finance & Revenues’ comments in Annex 9, the budget for 
2021/22 as set out in Column 6 of Annex 1 be approved. 

4. That subject to recommendations 2 and 3 above, the revenue estimates 
for each Service contained in Annex 8 to the report be approved. 

5. That a Council Tax Requirement for 2021/22 of £9,573,702 be approved. 

6. That a Special Expenses Levy of £333,348 be made in respect of the area 
of Andover to cover the cost of maintaining burial grounds, sports 
grounds and playgrounds. 

7. That a general precept of £7,492,556 be levied for the year 2021/22. 

8. That the Medium Term Forecast contained in Annex 7to the report be 
noted. 

 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
266 

 

9. That a Band D Council Tax excluding Parishes and Special Expenses of 
£148.91 in 2021/22 be approved – an increase of £2.50 on 2020/21 levels. 

10. That a draw of £18,700 from the Collection Fund Equalisation Reserve, 
as detailed in paragraph 4.7, be approved. 

11. That a draw of £141,700 from the Budget Equalisation Reserve, as 
detailed in paragraph 4.11, be approved. 

12. That delegated authority be given to the Head of Finance & Revenues in 
consultation with the Leader, Finance Portfolio Holder and the Chief 
Executive to make changes to the budget following Cabinet to take 
account of new issues, changes to figures notified by Parish Councils or 
any late changes in the final Local Government Finance Settlement. 

 

378   Capital Programme Update - 2020/21 to 2022/23 

 
Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which updated 
Councillors on the progress of the existing 2020/21 Capital programme and included 
forecast changes to its timescale and total cost.  
  
The report also provided an update on projects where the timetable has changed 
from that currently approved, in particular where projects are expected to slip from 
the current year.   
 
The progress of the Capital Programme is reported to Councillors each year usually 
in May, November and February. The last update was presented on 2 December 
2020 and gave details of the overall expenditure and financing of the Capital 
Programme for 2020/21 to 2022/23. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved:  

That the revised estimates and financing for the 2020/21 to 2022/23 Capital 
Programme as shown in Annex 1 to the report, be approved. 

 

379   Treasury Management Strategy Statement and Annual Investment 
Strategy 2021/22 

 
Consideration was given to a report which presented the Treasury Management and 
Annual Investment Strategies of the Council and had been produced in accordance 
with the latest statutory requirements and relevant codes of practice.  
 
Borrowing costs are currently limited to the interest payable on long-term borrowing 
on PWLB loans, which have been used to fund various initiatives as defined in this 
strategy. There is no additional borrowing expected in this strategy.  



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
267 

 

 
Whilst largely unchanged from the 2020/21 strategy, the report set out the criteria 
within which cash surpluses can be invested and how external borrowing will be 
managed should the Council choose to take on debt in the year.  
 
The report and annexes showed how the Council plans to minimise its risks to the 
current economic climate by stipulating creditworthiness requirements on lenders 
and limiting the maximum amount available to be invested at any one time. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
   
1. That the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 

Investment Strategy for 2021/22 as set out in the report be approved.  

2.  That the Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) policy, as shown in 
paragraph 4.4 be approved.  

3.  That the Prudential Indicators as set out in Annex 1to the report be 
approved.  

 
 

380   Capital Strategy 2020/21 – 2025/26 

Consideration was given to a report of the Finance Portfolio Holder which set out the 
framework within which all Council capital expenditure is approved, monitored and 
financed. The CIPFA Prudential Code requires that it be updated annually. The 
report provided an update of the existing Capital Strategy and included forecast 
changes to its timescale and total cost. 

 
The Capital Strategy highlighted the need to consider funding options for future 
expenditure as currently the forecasted expenditure creates a funding gap. The main 
drive of the strategy is to ensure that future capital expenditure is prudent, 
sustainable and affordable. Regular reviews will be carried out to identify potential 
assets for disposal in order to generate capital receipts. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Recommended to Council: 
 
That the updated Capital Strategy 2020/21 to 2025/26 to the report be 
approved. 
 
 
 
 
 



 
Test Valley Borough Council -Cabinet - Wednesday 10 February 2021 

 
 

 
268 

 

 

381   Exclusion of the Public 

 
Resolved: 
 
That, pursuant to Regulation 4 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 
2012, the public be excluded from the meeting for the consideration of the 
following report on the following matter on the ground that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in the following Paragraph 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, 
indicated below. The public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs 
the public interest in disclosing the information for the reason given below: 
 
Valley Housing Matters Paragraph 3 

It is considered that this report contains exempt information within the meaning of 
paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended.  It is 
further considered that the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the 
public interest in disclosing the information because the information relates to the 
financial or business affairs of both the Council and third parties. 

 

382   Valley Housing Matters 

 
Consideration was given to a confidential report of the Finance Portfolio Holder 
which set out the basis on how Valley Housing Limited’s business plan, which was 
attached as an Annex to the report, will operate and provided a financial forecast for 
the next three years. 
 
Having considered the options and for the reasons set out in the report, Cabinet 
agreed to the following: 
 
Resolved: 
 
That the Valley Housing Ltd business plan, attached in the Annex to the report, 
be approved. 
 
 
 

(The meeting terminated at 6.15 pm) 
 


